

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*



## **ANNUAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025**

### **RESULTS**

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Director(s)”) of DeTai New Energy Group Limited (the “Company”) hereby announce the audited annual results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the year ended 30 June 2025, together with comparative figures from the previous corresponding year, summarised as follows:

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 30 June 2025

		2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
	Notes		
<b>Revenue</b>	3		
Hotel income		25,403	22,526
Trading income		250	2,206
Interest income		—	—
Dividend income		8,385	6,534
		<u>34,038</u>	<u>31,266</u>
Cost of sales		<u>(18,270)</u>	<u>(16,697)</u>
Gross profit		15,768	14,569
Other income and gains	4	4,762	5,520
General and administrative expenses		(22,448)	(25,297)
Finance costs	6	(324)	(692)
Share of loss of associates		—	(101)
Net gain/(loss) on fair value change of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		35,064	(41,547)
Loss on derecognition of other receivables		—	(23,002)
Reversal of impairment loss on loans receivable	11	—	200
Reversal of impairment loss on other receivables and deposits	10	10	157
Net deficit on revaluation of investment properties		<u>—</u>	<u>(1,415)</u>
<b>Profit/(loss) before income tax</b>	5	<b>32,832</b>	<b>(71,608)</b>
Income tax credit	7	<u>782</u>	<u>837</u>
<b>Profit/(loss) for the year, attributable to owners of the Company</b>		<u><b>33,614</b></u>	<u><b>(70,771)</b></u>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>			
<i>Item that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss</i>			
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations		<u>22,371</u>	<u>(21,334)</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income for the year</b>		<u><b>22,371</b></u>	<u><b>(21,334)</b></u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year, attributable to owners of the Company</b>		<u><b>55,985</b></u>	<u><b>(92,105)</b></u>
<b>Earnings/(loss) per share</b>			
— Basic and diluted	9	<u><b>HK6.42 cents</b></u>	<u><b>HK(13.53) cents</b></u>

# **CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

*As at 30 June 2025*

		<b>2025</b>	2024
	<i>Notes</i>	<b><i>HK\$'000</i></b>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>ASSETS AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment		<b>266,342</b>	240,454
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		<b>3,254</b>	3,115
Trade receivables, other receivables, deposits and prepayments	<i>10</i>	<b>5,274</b>	9,815
Loans receivable	<i>11</i>	<b>–</b>	–
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<i>12</i>	<b>166,390</b>	131,326
Deposits in a financial institution		<b>101,825</b>	89,780
Pledged bank balances		<b>652</b>	582
Bank balances and cash		<b>11,996</b>	26,075
Total current assets		<b>289,391</b>	260,693
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade payables, other payables and accruals	<i>13</i>	<b>5,628</b>	7,076
Contract liabilities		<b>229</b>	214
Borrowings	<i>14</i>	<b>20,623</b>	24,260
Lease liabilities		<b>276</b>	349
Current tax payable		<b>2,402</b>	2,147
Total current liabilities		<b>29,158</b>	34,046
Net current assets		<b>260,233</b>	226,647
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<b>526,575</b>	467,101

# **CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)**

*As at 30 June 2025*

		<b>2025</b>	2024
	<i>Note</i>	<b><i>HK\$'000</i></b>	<b><i>HK\$'000</i></b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Lease liabilities		<b>390</b>	—
Deferred tax liabilities		<b>36,157</b>	33,058
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total non-current liabilities		<b>36,547</b>	33,058
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net assets</b>		<b>490,028</b>	434,043
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>EQUITY</b>			
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>			
Share capital	15	<b>26,159</b>	784,776
Reserves		<b>463,869</b>	(350,733)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>490,028</b>	434,043
		<hr/>	<hr/>

# NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

## 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

DeTai New Energy Group Limited (the “Company”) is incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with limited liability and its shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). The addresses of the Company’s registered office is Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda and its principal place of business was Unit D2, 8/F, Kingston International Centre, 19 Wang Chiu Road, Kowloon Bay, Hong Kong.

The Company is an investment holding company. The Company’s subsidiaries are principally engaged in the business of (i) hotel hospitality business; (ii) provision of money lending services; (iii) trading and distribution of liquor and wine; and (iv) investments in listed securities.

## 2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### (a) Adoption of new or amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards from 1 July 2024

In the current year, the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) has applied for the first time the following new standards, amendments and interpretations (“the new or amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”), which are effective for the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning on 1 July 2024:

Amendments to HKAS 1	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
Amendments to HKAS 1	Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
Amendments to HK Interpretation 5 (Revised)	Presentation of Financial Statements — Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause
Amendments to HKAS 7 and HKFRS 7	Supplier Finance Arrangements
Amendments to HKFRS 16	Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

None of these new or amendments to HKFRS Accounting standards has a material impact on the Group’s results and financial position for the current or prior period. The Group has not early applied any new or amendments to standards that is not yet effective for the current accounting period.

## 2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

### (b) New or amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective

The following new or amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards have been issued, but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group:

Amendments to HKAS 21 and HKFRS 1	Lack of Exchangeability <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7	Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments <sup>2</sup>
Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7	Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity <sup>2</sup>
Amendments to HKFRS 1, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 9, HKFRS 10 and HKAS 7	Annual Improvements to HKFRS Accounting Standards — Volume 11 <sup>2</sup>
HKFRS 18	Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements <sup>3</sup>
HKFRS 19	Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosure <sup>3</sup>
Amendments to Hong Kong Interpretation 5	Presentation of Financial Statements — Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause <sup>3</sup>
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture <sup>4</sup>

<sup>1</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025

<sup>2</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026

<sup>3</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027

<sup>4</sup> Effective date to be determined

HKFRS 18 will replace HKAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. HKFRS 18 introduces new requirements for presentation within the statement of profit or loss, including specified totals and subtotals. Entities are required to classify all income and expenses within the statement of profit or loss into one of the five categories: operating, investing, financing, income taxes and discontinued operations and to present two new defined subtotals. It also requires disclosures about management-defined performance measures in a single note and introduces enhanced requirements on the grouping (aggregation and disaggregation) and the location of information in both the primary financial statements and the notes. The new requirements are expected to impact the Group's presentation of the consolidated statements of comprehensive income and disclosures of the Group's financial performance.

Except for HKFRS 18, the Group is in the process of making an assessment of the potential impact of these new or amendments to HKFRS Accounting standards upon application.

### 3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING

Revenue represents consideration expected to be entitled by the Group for goods sold and services provided to outside customers, net of sales related taxes, interest income from loans receivable and dividend income from investments in listed securities during the year.

	2025 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Revenue from contracts with customers</b>		
Hotel income:		
Room rental	22,932	20,626
Food and beverage sales	2,471	1,900
	<u>25,403</u>	<u>22,526</u>
Trading income:		
Sales of liquor and wine	250	2,206
	<u>25,653</u>	<u>24,732</u>
<b>Revenue from other sources</b>		
Interest income:		
Money lending services	–	–
Dividend income:		
Investments in listed securities	8,385	6,534
Total	<u><u>34,038</u></u>	<u><u>31,266</u></u>
<b>Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers</b>		
At a point in time	2,721	4,106
Overtime	22,932	20,626
Total	<u><u>25,653</u></u>	<u><u>24,732</u></u>

### 3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING *(Continued)*

#### **Segment reporting**

##### *(a) Reportable segments*

The Group determines its operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the chief operating decision-maker that are used to make strategic decisions. The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the Company's executive director.

The Group currently has four reportable segments. The segments are managed separately as each business offers different products and services and requires different business strategies as follows:

- (i) hotel hospitality business;
- (ii) money lending services;
- (iii) liquor and wine; and
- (iv) investments in listed securities

There were no inter-segment transactions between different operating segments for the year (2024: Nil). Central revenue and expenses are not allocated to the operating segments as they are not included in the measure of the segments' results that is used by the chief operating decision-maker for assessment of segment performance.

The measurement policies the Group uses for reporting segment results under HKFRS 8 are the same as those used in its financial statements prepared under HKFRSs, except that:

- fair value change on investment properties
- share of result of associates
- finance costs
- corporate income and expenses which are not directly attributable to the business activities of any operating segment

are not included in arriving at the operating results of the operating segment.

Segment assets include all assets except corporate assets, bank balances and cash and deposits in a financial institution which are not directly attributable to the business activities of any operating segment are not allocated to a segment, which primarily applies to the Group's headquarter.

Segment liabilities include all liabilities but current tax payable and deferred tax liabilities. In addition, corporate liabilities which are not directly attributable to the business activities of any operating segment are not allocated to a segment.

No asymmetrical allocations have been applied to reportable segments.



### 3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING *(Continued)*

#### Segment reporting *(Continued)*

##### *(b) Segment revenue and results*

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable segments:

#### **For the year ended 30 June 2025**

	<b>Hotel hospitality business HK\$'000</b>	<b>Money lending services HK\$'000</b>	<b>Liquor and wine HK\$'000</b>	<b>Investments in listed securities HK\$'000</b>	<b>Total HK\$'000</b>
Segment revenue	<u>25,403</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>250</u>	<u>8,385</u>	<u>34,038</u>
Segment (loss)/profit	<u>(3,141)</u>	<u>(1,249)</u>	<u>(210)</u>	<u>43,299</u>	<u>38,699</u>
Unallocated corporate income and gains					4,273
Unallocated corporate expenses <i>(note)</i>					(9,816)
Finance costs					<u>(324)</u>
Profit before income tax					<u>32,832</u>

*Note:*

Unallocated corporate expenses mainly included corporate staff salaries, directors' remuneration and legal and professional fee for the year ended 30 June 2025.

### 3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)

#### Segment reporting (Continued)

##### (b) Segment revenue and results (Continued)

For the year ended 30 June 2024

	Hotel hospitality business HK\$'000	Money lending services HK\$'000	Liquor and wine HK\$'000	Investments in listed securities HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Segment revenue	<u>22,526</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>2,206</u>	<u>6,534</u>	<u>31,266</u>
Segment (loss)/profit	<u>(1,752)</u>	<u>(1,027)</u>	<u>1,210</u>	<u>(58,680)</u>	<u>(60,249)</u>
Unallocated corporate income and gains					4,743
Unallocated corporate expenses (note)					(13,894)
Finance costs					(692)
Share of loss of associates					(101)
Net deficit on revaluation of investment properties					<u>(1,415)</u>
Loss before income tax					<u>(71,608)</u>

*Note:*

Unallocated corporate expenses mainly included corporate staff salaries, directors' remuneration and legal and professional fee for the year ended 30 June 2024.

### 3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING *(Continued)*

#### Segment reporting *(Continued)*

##### *(c) Segment assets and liabilities*

The following is an analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities by reportable segments:

	2025 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Segment assets</b>		
Hotel hospitality business	269,203	246,994
Money lending services	940	516
Liquor and wine	12,200	16,212
Investments in listed securities	166,607	131,845
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total segment assets	448,950	395,567
Deposits in a financial institution	101,825	89,780
Unallocated bank balances and cash	3,203	14,485
Unallocated corporate assets	1,755	1,315
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Consolidated total assets	555,733	501,147
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	2025 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Segment liabilities</b>		
Hotel hospitality business	23,648	28,747
Money lending services	827	349
Liquor and wine	135	133
Investments in listed securities	25	25
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total segment liabilities	24,635	29,254
Current tax payable	2,402	2,147
Deferred tax liabilities	36,157	33,058
Unallocated corporate liabilities	2,511	2,645
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Consolidated total liabilities	65,705	67,104
	<hr/>	<hr/>

### 3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)

#### Segment reporting (Continued)

#### (d) Other segment information

For the year ended 30 June 2025

	Hotel hospitality business HK\$'000	Money lending services HK\$'000	Liquor and wine HK\$'000	Investments in listed securities HK\$'000	Unallocated HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>Amounts included in the measure of segment profit or loss or segment assets:</b>						
Additions to non-current assets	684	904	–	584	–	2,172
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(3,861)	(372)	–	(146)	–	(4,379)
Reversal of impairment losses on other receivables and deposits	–	–	–	10	–	10
Interest income from banks and a financial institution	2	1	11	75	4,179	4,268
Net gain on fair value change of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	–	–	–	35,064	–	35,064
Loss on early termination of lease	–	(7)	–	–	–	(7)
<b>Amounts regularly provided to the chief operating decision-maker but not included in the measure of segment profit or loss:</b>						
Finance costs	(276)	(48)	–	–	–	(324)

### 3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)

#### Segment reporting (Continued)

#### (d) Other segment information (Continued)

For the year ended 30 June 2024

	Hotel hospitality business HK\$'000	Money lending services HK\$'000	Liquor and wine HK\$'000	Investments in listed securities HK\$'000	Unallocated HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>Amounts included in the measure of segment profit or loss or segment assets:</b>						
Additions to non-current assets	1,535	13	–	–	–	1,548
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(3,702)	(342)	–	–	–	(4,044)
Reversal of impairment losses on other receivables and deposits	–	–	–	157	–	157
Reversal of impairment losses on loans receivable	–	200	–	–	–	200
Interest income from banks and a financial institution	1	2	401	1	4,386	4,791
Net loss on fair value change of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	–	–	–	(41,547)	–	(41,547)
<b>Amounts regularly provided to the chief operating decision-maker but not included in the measure of segment profit or loss:</b>						
Finance costs	(246)	(30)	–	–	(416)	(692)

### 3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING *(Continued)*

#### Segment reporting *(Continued)*

##### *(e) Geographic information*

The Group's operations are mainly located in Hong Kong (place of domicile), the PRC and Japan.

The Group's revenue from external customers and information about its non-current assets (other than financial assets) by geographical markets are detailed as below:

	Revenue from external customers		Non-current assets	
	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Hong Kong	8,385	6,534	1,075	11
The PRC	250	2,206	–	–
Japan	25,403	22,526	265,267	240,443
	<u>34,038</u>	<u>31,266</u>	<u>266,342</u>	<u>240,454</u>

The geographical location of customers is based on the location at which the goods and services are delivered. The geographical location of non-current assets is based on the physical location of the assets.

##### *(f) Major customers*

There is no external customer whose revenue is more than 10% of the Group's revenue for the years ended 30 June 2025 and 2024.

#### 4. OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Interest income from banks and a financial institution	4,268	4,791
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary	–	101
Gain on disposal of interest in associates	–	82
Rental income from investment properties	–	170
Other sundry income	494	376
	<u>4,762</u>	<u>5,520</u>

#### 5. PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX

Profit/(loss) before income tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Auditor's remuneration	1,520	1,600
Depreciation expense in respect of:		
Owned assets (note (a))	4,007	3,704
Right-of-use assets (note (a))	372	340
Cost of inventories recognised as expense, including:	1,018	1,272
— Write-down of inventories	–	603
Reversal of impairment loss of loans receivable (note 11)	–	(200)
Reversal of impairment loss on other receivables and deposits (note 10(b))	(10)	(157)
Loss on early termination of lease	7	–
Employee benefit expense (including directors' remuneration) (note (b)):		
Salaries and allowances	9,431	9,476
Contributions to retirement benefit schemes	428	459
Short term lease expenses	511	414
Exchange losses, net	16	668

Notes:

- (a) Depreciation expense of HK\$3,647,000 (2024: HK\$3,501,000) has been included in cost of sales from hotel hospitality business, and HK\$732,000 (2024: HK\$543,000) in general and administrative expenses.
- (b) Employee benefit expense (including directors' remuneration) of HK\$4,418,000 (2024: HK\$4,979,000) has been included in cost of sales from hotel hospitality business, and HK\$5,441,000 (2024: HK\$4,956,000) in general and administrative expenses.

## 5. PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX *(Continued)*

### Defined contribution pension obligations

The Group operates a defined contribution Mandatory Provident Fund retirement benefits scheme (the “MPF Scheme”) under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance. Contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees’ basic salaries and are charged to profit or loss as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the MPF Scheme. The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund. The Group’s employer contributions vest with the employees when contributed into the MPF Scheme.

The employees of the Group’s subsidiaries which operate in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) are required to participate in a central pension scheme operated by the local municipal government. These subsidiaries are required to contribute certain percentage of its payroll costs to the central pension scheme. The Scheme is responsible for the entire pension obligations payable to the retired employees and the Group has no further obligations for the actual pension payments or other post-retirement benefits beyond the employer contributions. Contributions under the Scheme are charged to profit or loss as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the PRC.

The employees of the Group’s subsidiaries which operate in Japan are required to participate in contributions to defined contribution retirement plans. Contributions are recognised as expenses in profit or loss when the services are rendered by the employees.

## 6. FINANCE COSTS

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Interest on bank loans	276	246
Interest on other loans	–	416
Interest on lease liabilities	48	30
	<u>324</u>	<u>692</u>

## 7. INCOME TAX CREDIT

Hong Kong profits tax was provided at the rate of 16.5% on the estimated assessable profit arising in Hong Kong for both years ended 30 June 2025 and 2024. No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made for the current and prior periods as the Group has no assessable profits arising in Hong Kong.

The subsidiaries established in the PRC are subject to enterprise income tax (“EIT”) at tax rates of 25% for both years ended 30 June 2025 and 2024. No provision for PRC EIT has been made for the current and prior periods as the Group has no assessable profits arising in the PRC.

The Group is also subject to PRC withholding tax at the rate of 10% in respect of dividend income derived from PRC incorporated companies for the years ended 30 June 2025 and 2024.



## 7. INCOME TAX CREDIT (Continued)

Under the relevant Japan tax regulations, the profits of the business under tokumei kumiai arrangement (“TK Arrangement”) which is distributed to a tokumei kumiai investor after deducting any accumulated losses in prior years is subject to the tax rate 20.42%. There is no tax paid or payable for the both years ended 30 June 2025 and 2024 as there are no distributable reserves.

The subsidiary established in Japan is subject to prefectural and municipal inhabitant taxes on a per capita basis in accordance with the relevant Japan tax regulations for the years ended 30 June 2025 and 2024.

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Current tax		
— Japan	6	7
Deferred tax	(788)	(844)
Total income tax credit	(782)	(837)

## 8. DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of any dividend for the year ended 30 June 2025 (2024: Nil).

## 9. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share is based on the profit/(loss) for the year attributable to owners of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to owners of the Company for the purpose of calculating basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share	33,614	(70,771)
<b>Number of shares</b>		
	2025 '000	2024 '000 (Adjusted)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share	523,184	523,184

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share amount for the years of 2025 and 2024 is the same as basic earnings/(loss) per share because there is no potential ordinary shares.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the years ended 30 June 2025 and 2024 has been adjusted retrospectively for the purpose of calculating basic and diluted loss per share.

# 10. TRADE RECEIVABLES, OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Trade receivables	623	3,842
Less: Provision for impairment losses	(119)	(117)
Trade receivables, net ( <i>note (a)</i> )	504	3,725
Other tax recoverable	1,815	1,642
Other receivables ( <i>note (b)</i> )	2,726	2,994
Other deposits	155	10
Prepayments	74	1,444
	<u>5,274</u>	<u>9,815</u>

Notes:

- (a) The Group allows credit period of 0 to 365 days (2024: 0 to 365 days) to its customers.

The ageing analysis of trade receivables, net of provision for impairment losses, based on invoice date, is as follows:

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Within 30 days	457	925
31–60 days	47	49
Over 90 days	–	2,751
	<u>504</u>	<u>3,725</u>

There is no collateral for trade receivables as at 30 June 2025 and 2024.

The movements in the expected credit loss for trade receivables for the years ended 30 June 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
At 1 July	117	116
Exchange realignment	2	1
As at 30 June	<u>119</u>	<u>117</u>

# 10. TRADE RECEIVABLES, OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

(Continued)

- (b) The movements in the expected credit loss for the other receivables and deposits for the years ended 30 June 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
At 1 July	235	393
Reversal of expected credit loss for the year	(10)	(157)
Exchange realignment	6	(1)
	<u>231</u>	<u>235</u>
As at 30 June	<u>231</u>	<u>235</u>

# 11. LOANS RECEIVABLE

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Gross loan and interest receivables	242,263	229,055
Less: impairment losses allowances	(242,263)	(229,055)
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

As at 30 June 2025, the loans receivable with gross principal amount of HK\$146,894,000 (2024: HK\$146,894,000) in aggregate and related gross interest receivables of HK\$95,369,000 (2024: HK\$82,161,000) were due from seven (2024: seven) independent third parties. These loans are interest-bearing at rates ranging from 8% to 20% (2024: 8% to 20%) per annum. All the loan receivables were repayable within twelve months from the end of the reporting period and therefore were classified as current assets.

As at 30 June 2025, the Group held collateral over loans receivable with gross principal amount of HK\$33,511,000 (2024: HK\$33,511,000).

No further impairment loss (2024: reversal of impairment loss of HK\$200,000) has been recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2025.

The movements in the impairment losses allowances for loans receivable for the years ended 30 June 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
At 1 July	229,055	229,489
Reversal of impairment loss for the year	-	(200)
Written off	-	(16,515)
Unwinding of discount on the credit-impaired loans	13,208	16,281
	<u>242,263</u>	<u>229,055</u>
At 30 June	<u>242,263</u>	<u>229,055</u>

## 11. LOANS RECEIVABLE (Continued)

Reconciliation of gross carrying amount of loan receivables for the years ended 30 June 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	Stage 1 HK\$'000	Stage 2 HK\$'000	Stage 3 HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>Balance at 1 July 2023</b>	–	–	230,689	230,689
Unwinding of discount	–	–	16,281	16,281
Repayment	–	–	(1,400)	(1,400)
Written off	–	–	(16,515)	(16,515)
<b>Balance at 30 June 2024 and 1 July 2024</b>	–	–	229,055	229,055
Unwinding of discount	–	–	13,208	13,208
<b>Balance at 30 June 2025</b>	–	–	242,263	242,263

Movements in the expected credit loss in respect of loan receivables for the years ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	Stage 1 HK\$'000	Stage 2 HK\$'000	Stage 3 HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>Balance at 1 July 2023</b>	–	–	229,489	229,489
Reversal of expected credit loss	–	–	(200)	(200)
Unwinding of discount	–	–	16,281	16,281
Written off	–	–	(16,515)	(16,515)
<b>Balance at 30 June 2024 and 1 July 2024</b>	–	–	229,055	229,055
Unwinding of discount	–	–	13,208	13,208
<b>Balance at 30 June 2025</b>	–	–	242,263	242,263

## 12. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Listed securities in Hong Kong at market value (note)	166,390	131,326

Note:

For the year ended 30 June 2025, the fair value gain of listed securities was HK\$35,064,000 (2024: fair value loss of HK\$41,547,000) which has been dealt with in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2025.

The fair value of the listed securities is Level 1 recurring fair value measurement.

### 13. TRADE PAYABLES, OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Trade payables ( <i>note (a)</i> )	704	1,684
Other tax payable	2,076	1,679
Other payables and accruals ( <i>note (b)</i> )	2,848	3,713
	<u>5,628</u>	<u>7,076</u>

*Notes:*

(a) The ageing analysis of trade payables, based on invoice date, is as follows:

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Within 30 days	696	1,677
31–60 days	–	–
61–90 days	–	–
Over 90 days	8	7
	<u>704</u>	<u>1,684</u>

(b) As at 30 June 2025, other payables and accruals consist of accrued audit fee of HK\$1,520,000 (2024: HK\$1,600,000).

### 14. BORROWINGS

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Bank loans, secured	<u>20,623</u>	<u>24,260</u>

Based on the scheduled repayment dates set out in the loan agreements and ignore the effect of any repayment on demand clause, borrowings are repayable as follows:

	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Within one year	<u>20,623</u>	<u>24,260</u>

Bank loans were secured by (i) land and building with the carrying amount of HK\$262,429,000 (2024: HK\$237,826,000); (ii) the bank balances of HK\$652,000 (2024: HK\$582,000); and (iii) the entire equity interest of certain subsidiary as at 30 June 2025 and 2024.

The abovementioned bank loans are charged at floating rates of 1 month Tokyo Interbank Offered Rate (“TIBOR”) plus basis point of 0.75%. The effective interest rate is 1.23% per annum (2024: 0.85% per annum).

## 15. SHARE CAPITAL

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>Number of shares '000</b>	<b>Amount HK\$'000</b>
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.05 each at 30 June 2024 and 2025			
Authorised:			
<b>At 1 July 2023, 30 June 2024 and 1 July 2024</b>		30,000,000	1,500,000
Share consolidation	(a)	(29,000,000)	–
Share subdivision	(c)	29,000,000	–
		<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>–</u>
<b>At 30 June 2025</b>		<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>1,500,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:			
<b>At 1 July 2023, 30 June 2024 and 1 July 2024</b>		15,695,532	784,776
Share consolidation	(a)	(15,172,348)	–
Capital reduction	(b)	–	(758,617)
		<u>15,695,532</u>	<u>(758,617)</u>
<b>At 30 June 2025</b>		<u>523,184</u>	<u>26,159</u>

*Notes:*

- (a) Pursuant to a special resolution passed in the special general meeting of the Company on 16 October 2024, every thirty issued and unissued shares of HK\$0.05 each were consolidated into one consolidated share of the Company of HK\$1.50 each with effect on 18 October 2024.
- (b) Pursuant to a special resolution passed in the special general meeting of the Company on 16 October 2024, the par value of each issued consolidated share was reduced from HK\$1.50 each to HK\$0.05 each with effect on 18 October 2024.
- (c) Pursuant to a special resolution passed in the special general meeting of the Company on 16 October 2024, each authorised but unissued consolidated share of par value of HK\$1.50 was subdivided into thirty authorised but unissued consolidated shares of par value of HK\$0.05 each.

## **MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**

### **BUSINESS REVIEW**

During the year, the Group was engaged in four business segments, (i) hotel hospitality business; (ii) provision of money lending services; (iii) trading and distribution of liquor and wine; and (iv) investments in listed securities.

As at 30 June 2025, the Group's operations recorded a revenue of approximately HK\$34.0 million (2024: approximately HK\$31.3 million). The net profit for the year ended 30 June 2025 was approximately HK\$33.6 million (2024: net loss of approximately HK\$70.7 million) while the profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company was approximately HK\$33.6 million (2024: loss of approximately HK\$70.7 million). Basic earnings per share was approximately 6.42 HK cent (2024: Adjusted basic loss per share of approximately 13.53 HK cent). The net profit for the year was mainly attributable to: (i) The absence of loss on derecognition of other receivables of approximately HK\$23.0 million; (ii) the absence of the net deficit on revaluation of investment properties of approximately HK\$1.4 million; and (iii) the fair value gain of approximately HK\$35.1 million as compared with the fair value loss of approximately HK\$41.5 million reported for the financial year 2024 in respect of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

#### **Hotel hospitality business**

During the year, the hotel hospitality business recorded a revenue of approximately HK\$25.4 million (2024: approximately HK\$22.5 million) and a segment loss of approximately HK\$3.1 million (2024: approximately HK\$1.8 million).

Hotel hospitality business is the core business of the Group which contributed approximately 75% of the Group's revenue for the year ended 30 June 2025. The hotel, One Niseko Resort Towers (the "Resort Towers"), is located in the famous Japanese skiing destination of Niseko, Hokkaido, Japan. Niseko is one of the famous ski resort areas in Japan and is well known for its heavy light powder snow and spectacular backcountry. The Resort Towers consists of 110 units of high-end accommodation and has an onsen with an indoor and outdoor bath. It attracts many tourists from world-wide for skiing in the winter time.

In the course of preparing the financial statements, the management had engaged an independent qualified valuer (the “Hotel Valuer”) to determine the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit of the hotel hospitality business (the “Hotel Hospitality Business CGU”). For the sake of prudence, the management had further engaged another independent qualified valuer to conduct an independent review of the valuation report issued by the Hotel Valuer on the valuation methodology and key valuation parameters. Both valuers are members of Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors and with extensive experience in valuation of properties. In assessing the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit of the hotel hospitality business as at 30 June 2025, the fair value less cost of disposal method was adopted, in which is higher than the result of value-in-use calculation and is based on direct comparison approach with reference to the recent sales of similar transactions in the market.

Based on the assessment result, no impairment loss on property, plant and equipment was recognised for the year ended 30 June 2025.

As at the end of each financial year, the Company was required to assess any indication that its assets and/or cash generating unit may be impaired (i.e. the carrying amount may be higher than the recoverable amount). Recoverable amount is the higher of the assets’ or the cash generating unit’s value-in-use and fair value less cost of disposal. The value-in-use is developed under the income approach while the fair value less cost of disposal is developed based on direct comparison approach with reference to the recent sales transaction evidences for similar premises in the proximity. Comparable transactions vary along the change in valuation date.

Direct comparison method under market approach is considered to be the most popular and common valuation approach in valuing the property. Moreover, income approach has been indirectly adopted from the business perspective in the calculation of the value-in-use of the Hotel Hospitality Business CGU. Thus, direct comparison method is adopted for valuing the fair value of property.

The key assumption adopted in the fair value less cost of disposal approach for 30 June 2025 and 2024 was the cost of disposal which was 3.5% of the market value of the property. It included the average market rate of brokerage fee and other miscellaneous administrative and legal costs.

The Company has consistently applied the same methodology to determine the recoverable amount and the fair value less cost of disposal was adopted for impairment assessment as at 30 June 2025 and 2024.



The value-in-use calculation was the estimated future cash flows discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflected current market assessment of time value of money and the risk specific to the hotel hospitality business. The calculation used in cash flow projections was based on latest financial budgets covering a period of 5 years with compound average annual growth rate of revenue of approximately 2% (2024: 2%). The compound annual growth rate of revenue was determined with reference to historical revenue in the current year and the 5-year forecasted revenue taking into account of the expected number of tourists who would visit Niseko. Due to the Japanese Government implemented the planned gradual reopening to inbound tourists in the year, Japan inbound market has been active. As a result, there was a gradual increase in the number of visitors to Japan in the year under review. The revenue growth rate in 2025 was higher than that in 2024 by approximately 12.8%. The gross profit ratio of the forecasted period was expected to be approximately 94% (2024: 94%) with reference to the historical record. The pre-tax discount rate of 21% (2024: 20%) was determined with reference to the market conditions, such as company specific risk premium and cost of debt of the hotel hospitality business. The cash flow projections beyond the 5-year period are extrapolated using a perpetual growth rate of 2% (2024: 2%) which was referred to long-term growth rate of tourism in Niseko and the long-term inflation rate in Japan.

As at the date of this announcement, the Group has engaged in discussions with reputable architects based in both Tokyo and Hong Kong, each with relevant project experience in Japan. The Group is reviewing the design proposals, together with indicative renovation cost estimates, prepared by such architects and is committed to selecting and engaging the architect for the Renovation Project by end of September 2025. To support the planned commencement of renovation works in the second half of 2025, the Group appointed a local engineering company to conduct a comprehensive Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing (MEP) inspection, with the final report scheduled for delivery by the end of September 2025. Leveraging the findings of the inspection and the selected design proposal, the Group intends to engage the contractor, surveyor and engineer with the objective of commencing renovation works as soon as possible and well ahead of the next peak season beginning in November 2025.

This major investment underscores the Group's commitment to proactively enhancing the quality and competitiveness of its hotel assets which will be elevated to a superior standard in order to compete directly with the premier hotels in its class within the Niseko area. In parallel, the Group continues to evaluate acquisition opportunities with sustainable growth potential, with a view to broadening its portfolio and strengthening its long-term earnings base.

## Money lending services

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had loans receivable with gross principal amount of approximately HK\$146.9 million (2024: approximately HK\$146.9 million) with related gross interest receivables of approximately HK\$95.4 million for the year ended 30 June 2025 (2024: approximately HK\$82.2 million).

The loan portfolio comprises loans to Independent Third Party (as defined below) borrowers with term ranging from eight months to twenty-four months and interest rate ranged from 8% to 20% (2024: 8% to 20%) per annum.

The money lending business recorded a segment loss of approximately HK\$1.2 million (2024: approximately HK\$1.0 million).

In the course of preparing the financial statements, the management had engaged an independent qualified valuer (the “1st ECL Valuer”) to determine the expected credit losses (the “ECL”) of the Group’s loans receivable. For the sake of prudence, the management had further engaged another independent qualified valuer (“2nd ECL Valuer”) to conduct an independent review of the valuation report issued by the 1st ECL Valuer on the valuation methodology, the underlying assumptions, the parameters and inputs used in the valuation for accounting purpose. In assessing the ECL of the Group’s loans receivable, a credit rating analysis of the underlying debtors was adopted by reviewing the historical accounting information to estimate the default risk. The Group applied different expected loss rates to different classes of receivables according to their respective risk characteristics. In determining the default risk, factors including but not limited to, the ageing analysis of the receivables, the Group’s internal assessment of the debtors’ credit worthiness, historical and forecast occurrence of event of default, existence and valuation of the collaterals, the relevant regulatory framework and government policies in Hong Kong and global economic outlook in general and the specific economic condition of Hong Kong and the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”), would be considered. The rate of ECL ranged to 100% (2024: 100%) depending on the nature, probability of default and loss given default of the loans receivable.

The Group has adopted a credit policy to manage its money lending business which includes compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, credit assessment on potential borrower and his/its assets, the credibility of the potential borrower, the necessity in obtaining collaterals and determination of suitable interest rate to reflect the risk level of the provision of loan.

The Group has performed credit risk assessment before granting the loans by (a) reviewing the financial information of the potential borrower; and (b) performing an assessment on the financial condition of the potential borrower and its shareholder (for enterprises), such as the type and value of assets owned by the potential borrower.

The Group also assesses and decides the necessity and the value of security/collateral for granting of each loan, whether to an individual or enterprise, on a case by case basis considering factors, including but not limited to, the repayment history, results of public search towards the borrower, the value and location of the assets owned by the borrower and the financial condition of the borrower.

For loan collection/recovery, the Group issues overdue payment reminder to the borrower, instructs its legal advisers to issue demand letter for loans overdue for a longer period of time, negotiates with the borrower for the repayment or settlement of the loan and/or commences legal actions against the borrower.

#### *Business Model of the Money Lending Service*

The Group conducts its money lending business in Hong Kong through its wholly-owned subsidiary, DeTai Finance Limited (“DeTai Finance”) which holds a money lender’s licence under the Money Lenders Ordinance (Chapter 163 of the laws of Hong Kong). The money lending business is mainly financed by the internal resources of DeTai Finance.

DeTai Finance grants loans to both corporate and individual borrowers in Hong Kong whom are person(s) or company(ies) and their respective ultimate beneficial owner(s) that are third parties independent of and not connected with the Group and its connected persons in accordance with the Rules (the “Listing Rules”) Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Independent Third Party(ies)”). DeTai Finance does not grant loans to the general consumer market. DeTai Finance has not solicited new clients nor granted new loans as the management of the Company, which were mainly in charge of the money lending business, has changed in the recent few years. As such, the current management and employees of the Group have been focused on examining the existing loan portfolio of the Group and in recovering the outstanding loans, instead of soliciting new clients or granting new loans.

The Group, when engaging in the money lending service, has built and maintained a diversified credit risk portfolio to avoid credit risk concentration. It is the policy of DeTai Finance that no loan should be made to one borrower or all related parties of the said borrower where such loan and all loans aggregated with all related parties would exceed 50% of the entire loan portfolio of the Group.

### *Loan Portfolio of the Money Lending Service*

As set out above, the Group's loan portfolio includes individual borrowers and corporate borrowers. The individual borrowers of the Group were merchants. Whilst the corporate borrowers of the Group include, but were not limited to, companies that as at the date of granting the loans were principally engaged in motor vehicle trading, the gaming and resort business, investment holding and provision of corporate supporting services, provision of financial guarantee services and relevant consultancy services, and/or were companies whose shares were listed on the Stock Exchange. Clients were mainly referred to the Group by the then management of Company.

As at 30 June 2025, the Group's loan portfolio consisted of four individual borrowers (2024: four individual borrowers) and three corporate borrowers and the total outstanding principal amount and interest receivables amounted to approximately HK\$242,263,000 (2024: HK\$229,055,000). The outstanding principal amount and interest receivables (before impairment) amounted to approximately HK\$76.3 million (2024: approximately HK\$74.8 million) and approximately HK\$216.7 million (2024: approximately HK\$205.4 million) for the top borrower and the top five borrowers respectively, which represented approximately 31.5% (2024: approximately 32.7%) and approximately 89.4% (2024: approximately 89.7%) of the total outstanding principal amounts and interest receivables, respectively.

Amongst the seven loans in the Group's loan portfolio as at 30 June 2025, (i) one of the loans was secured by collaterals and a personal guarantee and had an interest rate of 10%; (ii) two of the loans were secured by a personal guarantee only and had interest rates of 8% and 20% respectively; and (iii) the remaining four loans were unsecured and had interest rates ranging from 10% to 16%. The interest rate of the relevant loans were determined based on the commercial interest of the Group as a whole, with reference to, amongst others, (i) the risk level of the loan (including but not limited to the availability of collaterals and/or personal guarantees); (ii) the principal amount of the loan; and (iii) the financial condition of the borrower.

As at 30 June 2025, all outstanding gross loan and interest receivables had been overdue for over one year.

The details regarding the recovery status of the remaining seven outstanding loans in the Group's loan portfolio is set out as follows:

Borrower	Outstanding principal amount and interest receivables as at 30 June 2025 HK\$	Interest rate (per annum)	Collateral/ security	Recovery status as at the date of this announcement
A	15,808,357	20%	Personal guarantee	<p>The Group had commenced legal proceedings against borrower A in June 2021. As at the date of this announcement, the amended writ has been filed with the High Court of Hong Kong in July 2025. However, the Group was unable to successfully serve the amended writ on borrower A to the address provided by borrower A. After conducting company search against borrower A, we have another business address to arrange the service of the amended writ. But the service of the amended writ to borrower A has been unsuccessful as result. The Group will continue to discuss with its legal advisers regarding a feasibility issue against borrower A.</p>
B	10,094,149	16%	N/A	<p>The Group had commenced legal proceedings against borrower B in November 2019 and judgment has been entered into against borrower B for the outstanding principal amount and interest accrued thereon. However, no enforcement action or proceedings had been commenced as of yet as a judgment handed down by a Hong Kong court cannot be enforced in the PRC.</p> <p>The Group had engaged legal advisers as to PRC laws and had instructed them to commence legal proceedings against borrower B in the PRC. The court of PRC issued the Investigation Order to proceed checking the status of the address of China provided by borrower B, which was not registered by borrower B. This investigation result has been reported to the Court of PRC and the Group is pending further procedures.</p>
C	76,318,380	8%	Personal guarantee	<p>On 15 April 2024, borrower C was ordered to be wound up by the High Court of Hong Kong and the Official Receiver by virtue of her office has become the Provisional Liquidator of it. The Board had engaged legal advisers to take necessary legal actions (i.e. filing a proof of debts to the Official Receivers etc.) to exercise its rights as a creditor of borrower C.</p> <p>As of the date of announcement, the bankruptcy is in progress of judicial procedures.</p>
D	50,175,036	10%	Collaterals and a personal guarantee	<p>The Group had commenced legal proceedings against borrower D, amongst others, in January 2023.</p> <p>However, the Group had not received any acknowledgements of service of the writ of summons from borrower D nor the other defendants. The Group still continue to discuss with its legal advisers regarding an application for judgment against borrower D and the other defendants.</p>
E	15,467,780	10%	N/A	<p>The Group had commenced legal proceedings against borrower E in November 2020 and as at the date of this announcement, such proceedings are still ongoing pending the provision of outstanding original documents as requested by the High Court of Hong Kong.</p>

Borrower	Outstanding principal amount and interest receivables as at 30 June 2025 HK\$	Interest rate (per annum)	Collateral/ security	Recovery status as at the date of this announcement
				The Group had engaged the legal advisers as to PRC laws and had instructed them to commence legal proceedings against borrower E in the PRC. As at the date of announcement, notarization of documents have been provided to the Court of PRC for further proceedings.
F	17,142,658	10%	N/A	The Group had commenced legal proceedings against borrower F in November 2020 and an application had been made for service out of the jurisdiction on borrower F. However, the Group was unable to successfully serve the writ of summons on borrower F to the address provided by borrower F.
				The Group had engaged the legal advisers as to PRC laws and had instructed them to commence legal proceedings against borrower F in the PRC. As at the date of this announcement, the borrower F has applied for a court-appointed judicial authentication after hearing held in August 2025.
G	57,256,187	12%	N/A	The Group had commenced legal proceedings against borrower G in November 2020 and an application had been made for service out of the jurisdiction on borrower G. However, the Group was unable to successfully serve the writ of summons on borrower G to the address provided by borrower G.
				The Group had engaged the legal advisers as to PRC laws and had instructed them to commence legal proceedings against borrower G in the PRC. As at the date of this announcement, notarization of documents have been provided to the Court of PRC for further proceedings.

To the best of the Directors' knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, in respect of the outstanding loan to borrower D which was secured by collaterals and a personal guarantee, the collaterals may have been realised by the joint lender to borrower D. The Group is seeking advice from its legal advisers as to any courses of actions to be taken by the Group to recover the Group's respective share of the amount of the collaterals realised from the joint lender.

As to the two outstanding loans which were secured by personal guarantees, the Group is assessing the conditions of the relevant guarantors and will seek advice from its legal advisers regarding whether to commence legal proceedings against the relevant guarantors.

The Group has adopted a credit policy to manage its money lending business which includes compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, credit assessment on potential borrower and his/its assets, the credibility of the potential borrower, the necessity in obtaining collaterals and determination of suitable interest rate to reflect the risk level of the provision of loan.

The Group has performed credit risk assessment before granting the loans by (a) reviewing the financial information of the potential borrower; and (b) performing an assessment on the financial condition of the potential borrower and its shareholder (for enterprises), such as the type and value of assets owned by the potential borrower.

The Group also assesses and decides the necessity and the value of security/collateral for granting of each loan, whether to an individual or enterprise, on a case by case basis considering factors, including but not limited to, the repayment history, results of public search towards the borrower, the value and location of the assets owned by the borrower and the financial condition of the borrower.

For loan collection/recovery, the Group issues overdue payment reminder to the borrower, instructs its legal advisers to issue demand letter for loans overdue for a longer period of time, negotiates with the borrower for the repayment or settlement of the loan and/or commences legal actions against the borrower.

#### *Credit Assessment Procedures of the Money Lending Service*

Before the granting of the loans, DeTai Finance would perform credit assessment procedures to ensure that the potential borrowers have good credit history, available assets and strong repayment capabilities. DeTai Finance will conduct the following credit assessment procedures:

- (i) obtain identity documents such as identity cards or passports from individuals and corporate documents from corporate borrowers;
- (ii) assess the financial condition of the potential borrower by valuing their financial assets; and
- (iii) perform internet and media searches on the potential borrower.



### *Recovery Procedures of the Group for Overdue Loans*

When dealing with overdue loans, the accounting staff, one senior financing officer and the management level executive of DeTai Finance are responsible for following up on overdue sums owed by borrowers who have not made repayment accordingly. Once a loan has been granted by DeTai Finance, a designated officer of DeTai Finance will monitor the repayment of the principal amount of the loan and the interests accrued thereon in accordance with the terms of the loan agreement. In the circumstances where a borrower has defaulted on a loan and in line with the Group's loan collection/recovery procedures, DeTai Finance and the Group have promptly taken appropriate actions to recover the outstanding principal amounts and interests, which include but is not limited to:

- (i) negotiating repayment terms and methods with the borrowers;
- (ii) issuing payment reminders;
- (iii) issuing demand letters from the Group's legal advisers from time to time; and
- (iv) commencing legal proceedings.

### *Loan Impairments*

As at 30 June 2025, the Group has no further impairment loss on loan receivables (2024: reversal of impairment loss of approximately HK\$0.2 million) and impairment losses allowances of approximately HK\$242.3 million (2024: approximately HK\$229.1 million), which represented approximately 165% (2024: approximately 156%) of the loans receivable and 100% (2024: approximately 100%) of the gross loan and interest receivables. Such impairment loss and impairment losses allowances were based on the valuation reports issued by the 1st ECL Valuer and the 2nd ECL Valuer and the works performed by the Group as set out herein. As concluded by the 1st ECL Valuer in their valuation report, the rate of ECL of the Group's loan and interest receivables as at 30 June 2025 ranged to 100% (2024: 100%) depending on the nature, probability of default and loss given default of the loans receivable.

### **Liquor and wine business**

The revenue for the year ended 30 June 2025 of the liquor and wine business was approximately HK\$0.3 million (2024: approximately HK\$2.2 million) and a segment loss of approximately HK\$0.2 million was recorded for the year ended 30 June 2025 (2024: segment gain of approximately HK\$1.2 million). The Group had continually source the customers to sell the inventories during the year.



## Investments in Listed Securities

### Listed Securities

For the year ended 30 June 2025, the Group managed a portfolio of listed securities. Details of the listed securities investments are as below:

### Significant listed securities investments as at 30 June 2025

Name of listed securities	Stock code	Brief description of the business	Number of shares held	Proportion of shares held (Note a)	As at 30 June 2025			Approximately percentage to total assets value of the Group
					Investment cost HK\$'000	Market value HK\$'000		
CLP Holdings Limited	2	Generation and supply of electricity	218,000	0.009%	17,023	14,410		2.59%
Shenzhen International Holdings Limited	152	Toll roads and general-environmental protection business; and Logistics business	648,000	0.027%	5,020	5,016		0.90%
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited	388	Principally engaged in the business of provision of operates the only Stock Exchange in Hong Kong	88,000	0.007%	30,386	36,854		6.63%
Shenzhen Expressway Corporation Limited	548	Construction, operation, management, investment of toll highways and environmental protection in China	640,000	0.086%	5,037	4,384		0.79%
Techtronic Industries Company Limited	669	Power equipment business	10,000	0.001%	927	863		0.16%
Tencent Holdings Limited	700	VAS; online advertising; fintech and business services	4,800	0.000%	1,653	2,414		0.43%
China Construction Bank Corporation	939	Provision of banking and related financial services	3,000,000	0.001%	16,946	23,760		4.28%
China Mobile Limited	941	Provision of telecommunications and information related services	330,000	0.002%	16,898	28,743		5.17%
AIA Group Limited	1299	Writing of life insurance business, providing life insurance, accident and health insurance and saving plans	32,000	0.000%	2,517	2,253		0.41%
USPACE Technology Group Limited	1725	Electronics manufacturing services business and aerospace business	9,930,000	1.970%	56,529	7,944		1.43%
BOC Hong Kong (Holdings) Limited	2388	Provision of banking and related financial services	950,000	0.009%	25,291	32,395		5.83%
Tracker Fund of Hong Kong	2800	Funds management	238,000	0.004%	4,859	5,836		1.05%

As at 30 June 2025							Approximately
Name of listed securities	Stock code	Brief description of the business	Number of shares held	Proportion of shares held (Note a)	Investment cost HK\$'000	Market value HK\$'000	percentage to total assets value of the Group
Meituan	3690	Food delivery, In-store, hotel & travel and new initiatives	5,480	0.000%	782	687	0.12%
JD.com, Inc.	9618	Providing products and services to consumers, third-party merchants, suppliers and other business partner	6,500	0.000%	1,334	831	0.15%
					<u>185,202</u>	<u>166,390</u>	

*Notes:*

- (a) The percentage of shareholdings is calculated with reference to the monthly return of equity issuer on movements in securities for the month ended 30 June 2025 of the issuers publicly available on the website of the Stock Exchange.
- (b) The Group has the buy and hold strategies and diversify investment in different industries in the listed securities investments.

**Significant gains/(losses) for the year ended 30 June 2025**

Name of listed securities	Stock code	For the year ended 30 June 2025	
		Unrealised gains/ (losses) HK\$'000	Dividend received HK\$'000
CLP Holdings Limited	2	654	684
Shenzhen International Holdings Limited	152	979	386
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited	388	14,836	811
Shenzhen Expressway Corporation Limited	548	(275)	–
Techtronic Industries Company Limited	669	(29)	22
Tencent Holdings Limited	700	626	22
China Construction Bank Corporation	939	6,450	2,610
China Mobile Limited	941	3,333	1,673
AIA Group Limited	1299	557	56
USPACE Technology Group Limited	1725	(3,376)	–
BOC Hong Kong (Holdings) Limited	2388	9,548	1,897
Tracker Fund of Hong Kong	2800	1,523	199
Meituan	3690	78	–
JD.com, Inc.	9618	160	25
		<u>35,064</u>	<u>8,385</u>

## **PROSPECTS**

The global economic outlook faces the inflationary pressures and geopolitical uncertainty. The Group will continue to monitor the global economic, financial environment and their impact on our business, and prudently interpret and respond to the market.

In the meanwhile, the Group will grasp investment opportunities to diversify the Group's business and, at the same time, strive to control the costs to maintain stable return to the shareholders of the Company.

## **FINAL DIVIDEND**

The Board resolved not to recommend the payment of any dividend for the year ended 30 June 2025 (2024: Nil).

## **FINANCIAL RESOURCES, LIQUIDITY AND GEARING**

As at 30 June 2025, the Group has in aggregate approximately HK\$114.5 million (2024: approximately HK\$116.4 million) in deposits in a financial institution, pledged bank balances, and bank balances and cash. The net current assets value was approximately HK\$260.2 million (2024: approximately HK\$226.6 million).

The Group's gearing ratio as at 30 June 2025 was approximately 0.04 (2024: approximately 0.06), being a ratio of total interest bearing debts, including borrowings of approximately HK\$20.6 million (2024: approximately HK\$24.3 million) to the total equity of approximately HK\$490 million (2024: approximately HK\$434.0 million).

## **USE OF PROCEEDS FROM RIGHTS ISSUE**

The Company completed a rights issue on 13 June 2018, pursuant to which the Company issued 10,463,687,800 ordinary shares of the Company of HK\$0.05 each as rights shares at HK\$0.052 per rights share on the basis of two rights shares for every one existing share held on 18 May 2018. The net proceeds from the rights issue (after deducting the expenses) were approximately HK\$523.6 million of which an aggregate of HK\$479 million has been utilised since the completion of the rights issue up to the financial year ended 30 June 2024. The net subscription price per rights share after deducting the related expenses of the rights issue was approximately HK\$0.050.

As set out in the announcements of the Company dated 10 August 2018 and 17 January 2019, the Board resolved to change its use of the net proceeds from the rights issue. The proposed allocation of the net proceeds as stated in the prospectus of the Company dated 21 May 2018 (the “Planned Use of Net Proceeds”), the revised allocation of the net proceeds (the “Revised Use of Net Proceeds”), the utilisation of net proceeds as at 30 June 2025 (the “Utilisation of Net Proceeds”) and the remaining balance of the net proceeds are set out below:

Intended use	Planned Use of	Revised planned	Utilisation of	Balance of the	Utilisation of	Remaining
	Net Proceeds disclosed in the Announcements	Use of Net Proceeds disclosed in the Announcements		Net Proceeds unutilised as at 30 June 2024	Net Proceeds during the Year	balance of the Net Proceeds unutilised as at 30 June 2025
	HK\$ million	HK\$ million	HK\$ million	HK\$ million	HK\$ million	HK\$ million
Repayment of outstanding borrowings	193.9	193.9	157.9	36	8.6	27.4 <sup>(Note)</sup>
Contribution to the facility to be made available to a joint venture company formed with Zhongke International Capital Limited	196	–	–	–	–	–
Expansion of the Group’s money lending business	100	111.3	111.3	–	–	–
Future potential investments and/or general working capital	33.7	218.4	218.4	–	–	–
Total	<u>523.6</u>	<u>523.6</u>	<u>487.6</u>	<u>36</u>	<u>8.6</u>	<u>27.4</u>

*Note:*

It is expected that the remaining balance would be utilised on or before 30 December 2025. The remaining balance of the net proceeds of approximately HK\$27.4 million allocated for repayment of outstanding borrowings would be utilised for repayment of the remaining instalments of the outstanding bank loan with the last instalment of the outstanding bank loan to be repaid in December 2025.

The amount was equivalent to JPY0.38 billion with reference to an exchange rate of JPY: HK\$0.072 being the exchange rate used in the prospectus of the Company in relation to the rights issue.

The unutilised net proceeds have been placed as the interest bearing deposits with licensed banks and a financial institution in Hong Kong.

## **PLEDGE OF ASSETS**

As at 30 June 2025, the Group pledged hotel land and building in Japan with an aggregated carrying value of approximately HK\$262.4 million (2024: approximately HK\$237.8 million), bank deposits of approximately HK\$0.7 million (2024: approximately HK\$0.6 million) and the entire equity interest of certain subsidiaries of the Company to secure borrowing facilities of the Group.

## **CAPITAL STRUCTURE**

The Company had no changes in capital structure during the year ended 30 June 2025.

## **INVESTMENT POSITION AND PLANNING**

### **Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss**

As at 30 June 2025, the Group managed a portfolio of listed securities with fair value of approximately HK\$166.4 million. Accordingly, the trading securities recorded a trading and revaluation gain of approximately HK\$35.1 million in current year.

## **EVENT AFTER REPORTING PERIOD**

There was no significant events occurred after the reporting period.

## **CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had no significant contingent liabilities (2024: Nil).

## **CAPITAL COMMITMENTS**

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had no significant capital commitments (2024: Nil).

## **FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK**

Most of the Group's assets and liabilities are denominated in Hong Kong dollars, Renminbi and Japanese Yen which are the functional currencies of respective group companies. The Group has not entered into any instruments on the foreign exchange exposure. The Group will closely monitor exchange rate movement and will take appropriate activities to reduce the exchange risk.

## **EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES**

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had approximately 28 (2024: 37) employees in Hong Kong, the PRC and Japan. The Group's remuneration policy is reviewed periodically and determined by reference to market terms, company performance, and individual qualifications and performance. Other staff benefits include bonuses awarded on a discretionary basis and medical schemes.

## **CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS**

Save as disclosed, the Company did not have any other connected transactions which were subject to the reporting requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules for the year ended 30 June 2025.

## **SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT**

Based on information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors, the Company has maintained a sufficient public float as at the date of this announcement.

## **CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS**

The forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company (the "2025 AGM") is scheduled to be held on Tuesday, 2 December 2025, at 11:00 a.m. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the 2025 AGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 27 November 2025 to Tuesday, 2 December 2025, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order for a shareholder of the Company to be eligible to attend and vote at 2025 AGM, all transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited of 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 26 November 2025.

## **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION**

### **PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES**

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities for the year ended 30 June 2025.

### **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES**

The Company is committed to maintain high standards of corporate governance. The Board believes that effective corporate governance practices are fundamental to enhance the shareholders' value and safeguard the interests of the shareholders. Accordingly, the Company has adopted sound corporate governance principles that emphasize an effective internal control and accountability to all shareholders.

During the year ended 30 June 2025, the Company has complied with the code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the "CG Code") as set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules except for the following deviations:

#### **Code provision C.2.1**

Code provision C.2.1 of Part 2 stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of responsibilities between the chairman and chief executive should be clearly established and set out in writing. Since the resignation of Mr. Chi Chi Hung, Kenneth in March 2020, the Company does not have any officer with the title of Chief Executive Officer. The overall responsibility of supervising and ensuring that the Group's business in line with the order of the Board in terms of day-to-day operations and execution is vested in the Board itself. In view of the above, the Company has failed to comply with Code provision C.2.1 of the CG Code. The Company has made endeavors however more time is required to identify suitable candidate to be the CEO in order to comply with the Code.

### **COMPLIANCE WITH RELEVANT LAWS AND REGULATIONS**

During the year, as far as the Company is aware, there was no material breach of or non-compliance with applicable laws and regulations by the Group that has a significant impact on the business and operations of the Group.



## **MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS OF LISTED ISSUERS**

The Company has adopted the full set of Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) set out in Appendix C3 of the Listing Rules as the code of the conduct for securities transactions by directors. The prohibitions on securities dealing and disclosure requirements in the Model Code apply to specified individuals including the Group’s senior management and also persons who are privy to price sensitive information of the Group. Having made specific enquiry of all Directors and senior management, the Board confirmed that they had complied with the Model Code regarding directors’ securities transactions during the year and up to the date of this announcement.

## **AUDIT COMMITTEE**

The Audit Committee currently comprises three independent non-executive Directors, Mr. Chiu Wai On (the chairman of the Audit Committee), Mr. Man Kwok Leung and Mr. To Chun Wai.

The primary duties of the Audit Committee are to (i) review the Group’s financial reporting system, the nature and scope of audit review; (ii) review the effectiveness of the system of internal control procedures and risk management and the Company’s internal audit function; and (iii) review and monitor the external auditor’s independence and objectivity. In addition, the Audit Committee discusses matters raised by the external auditor and regulatory bodies to ensure that appropriate recommendations are implemented. The Audit Committee meets as and when required to perform its responsibilities and at least twice a year.

During the year, the Audit Committee reviewed the interim and annual results with the external auditor and made recommendation to the Board on the re-appointment of the external auditor, reviewed the risk management and internal control systems and the effectiveness of the internal audit function of the Company in accordance with the Audit Committee’s written terms of reference. The Audit Committee also reviewed and approved the risk assessment in relation to the hotel business in Japan.

The Audit Committee held two meetings during the year ended 30 June 2025.

## **SCOPE OF WORK OF BDO LIMITED ON THIS ANNUAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT**

The figures in respect of the Group's consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the related notes thereto for the year ended 30 June 2025 as set out in this announcement have been agreed by the Group's auditor, BDO Limited, to the amounts set out in the Group's audited consolidated financial statements for the year. The work performed by BDO Limited in this respect did not constitute an assurance engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, Hong Kong Standards on Review Engagements or Hong Kong Standards on Assurance Engagements issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and consequently no assurance has been expressed by BDO Limited on this announcement.

## **PUBLICATION OF ANNUAL RESULTS AND ANNUAL REPORT**

This results announcement is published on the Stock Exchange's website ([www.hkexnews.hk](http://www.hkexnews.hk)) and the Company's website ([www.detai-group.com](http://www.detai-group.com)). The annual report will be despatched to the shareholders and will be available on websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in due course.

By order of the Board  
**DeTai New Energy Group Limited**  
**Wong Siu Keung Joe**  
*Chairman and Executive Director*

Hong Kong, 24 September 2025

*As at the date of this announcement, the executive Director is Mr. Wong Siu Keung Joe (Chairman); the non-executive Director is Ms. Chu Yin Yin Georgiana; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Chiu Wai On, Mr. Man Kwok Leung and Mr. To Chun Wai.*